

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

ROBERT UPDEGROVE and LOUDOUN MULTI-
IMAGES LLC *doing business as* BOB
UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK R. HERRING, *in his official capacity as
Virginia Attorney General*, and R. THOMAS
PAYNE, II, *in his official capacity as Director
of the Virginia Division of Human Rights and
Fair Housing*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE*
KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.*
SARAH R. GOETZ*
*Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
(202) 466-3353 (fax)
katskee@au.org*

VICTOR M. GLASBERG
*VSB No. 16184
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Victor M. Glasberg & Associates
121 S. Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-1100
(703) 684-1104 (fax)
vmg@robinhoodesq.com*

* *Pro hac vice* motions filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Religion Clauses Neither Authorize Nor Allow The Exemption That Plaintiffs Seek.	3
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not authorize the requested exemption.	4
1. Virginia’s antidiscrimination law is neutral and generally applicable.	4
2. Updegrove’s assertion of a so-called hybrid right does not warrant heightened scrutiny.	8
B. The Establishment Clause forbids the requested exemption.	11
C. The antidiscrimination law does not coerce Updegrove to participate in religious activity.	15
II. Antidiscrimination Laws Protect Religious Freedom.	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	4, 5, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	3, 11
<i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 6:16-cv-00058-KEW (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016)	19
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14, 15
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17

<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	13
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Rests., LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016).....	18
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9, 13, 14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	3
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	5
<i>Minnesota ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	19
<i>Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass’n</i> , No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015)	19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	18

<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3, 13
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014)	18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	4
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	7, 9
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	10

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6, 12
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	8

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 2.2-3900	7
Va. Code § 2.2-3904	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 2.2-3905	8
Va. Code § 36-96.2	8

Other Authorities

James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12, 13
CHRISTY MALLORY ET AL., WILLIAMS INST., THE IMPACT OF STIGMA AND DISCRIMINATION AGAINST LGBT PEOPLE IN TEXAS (2017), https://bit.ly/2UtopRq	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109 (1990)	8, 9
Brent Staples, <i>Traveling While Black: The Green Book’s Black History</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 25, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3aaPiAB	15
